Public Document Pack

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

To: Councillor Milne, Convener; Councillor Finlayson; Vice Convener; and Councillors
Boulton, Corall, Cormie, Crockett, Dickson, Greig, Jaffrey, Lawrence, Malik,
Jean Morrison MBE, Jennifer Stewart, Stuart and Thomson.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 7" January 2015

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

The Members of the PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
are requested to meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on THURSDAY, 15
JANUARY 2015 at 10.00 am.

JANE G. MACEACHRAN
HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

BUSINESS

MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT ALL LETTERS OF REPRESENTATION,
INCLUDING THOSE NOT IN THE REPORT PACK, ARE AVAILABLE TO VIEW
IN THE MEMBERS' LIBRARY

1 Determination of Exempt Business

2 Minute of Meeting of the Planning Development Management Committee of
04/12/14 - for approval (Pages 1 - 8)

PLANNING APPLICATIONS WHICH ARE THE SUBJECT OF WRITTEN
REPORTS

WHERE THE RECOMMENDATION IS ONE OF APPROVAL

3 Co-op Earnsheugh Road - Installation of Refrigeration / Plant Unit to existing Rear
Yard of Retail Store - 141589 (Pages 9 - 26)




WHERE THE RECOMMENDATION IS ONE OF REFUSAL

4 3 South Avenue - Cults - Erection of 4 Dwellings - 140568 (Pages 27 - 86)

OTHER REPORTS

5 Conservation Area Character Appraisals CHI 14/091 (Pages 87 - 230)

Website Address: www.aberdeencity.gov.uk

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Martin Allan
on 01224 523057 or email mallan@aberdeencity.gov.uk



Agenda Item 2

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 4 December 2014. Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Milne,
Convener; Councillor Finlayson, Vice Convener; and Councillors Cameron (as
substitute for Councillor Corall), Crockett, Dickson, Donnelly (as substitute for
Councillor Boulton), Greig, Jaffrey, Lawrence, Malik, Jean Morrison MBE,
Jennifer Stewart, Stuart, Thomson and Townson (as substitute for Councillor
Cormie).

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.ukl/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=348&MI
d=2888&Ver=4

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this
document will not be retrospectively altered.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

1. The Committee was requested to determine that the following item of business,
which contained exempt information as described in Schedule 7(A) of the Local
Government (Scotland) Act 1973, be taken in private:-

Item 4.1 — 25-29 Queen’s Road.

The Committee resolved:-

in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the aforementioned item
of business (Article 8 of this minute refers) so as to avoid disclosure of exempt
information of the classes described in paragraph 12 of Schedule 7(A) of the Act.

WELCOME

2. The Convener explained that Councillor Crockett was now a member of the
Planning Development Management Committee, and welcomed him accordingly.
MINUTE OF MEETING OF PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
COMMITTEE OF 6 NOVEMBER 2014

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 6 November
2014.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

Page 1



PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
4 December 2014

STONEYWOOD ESTATE, MARKET STREET, STONEYWOOD - 141316

4. With reference to Article 2 of the Minute of Meeting of the Development
Management Sub-Committee of 29 September 2011, the Committee had before it a
report by the Head of Planning and Sustainable Development which recommended:-

That the Committee approve the application to vary condition 16 (I) to amend the

number of houses that may be occupied on the application site from 50 houses to 140

houses, subject to the following conditions:-
(i) That no more than 140 houses on the application sit
[...]
shall be occupied unless the development access
on the south side of Stoneywood Terrace and junction RJ4 shown on p28 of the
Design and Access Statement and SBA drawing number AO64659/A/SK002 or
such other drawing as may be approved in writing for the purpose by the
planning authority, together with its associated link road has been constructed
and is available for public use; and (v) that no individual development plot in
Block S6 shall be occupied unless junction RJ5 shown on page 28 of the Design
and Access Statement and SBA drawing number SK004, or such other drawings
as may be subsequently approved in writing for the purpose by the planning
authority, and link road through Block S5 have been constructed, are available
for public use and are fully operational.

Page 2



PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
4 December 2014

The Committee resolved:-

(i) to request that officers explore all means of publicising planning applications in
the local media; and

(i) to approve the recommendation.

NORTH DEESIDE ROAD, OPPOSITE INTERNATIONAL SCHOOL - 141260

5. The Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning and Sustainable
Development which recommended:-

That the Committee refuse the application in respect of planning permission for the

erection of three detached properties and landscaping within the site at North Deeside

Road (opposite the International School), on the following grounds:-
(i) That the site lies within the Green Belt which is defined to protect and
enhance the landscape setting and identity of urban areas and in which there is
a presumption against most kinds of development with only limited exceptions.
The proposed development does not comply with any of the specified exceptions
to the presumption against development within the Green Belt, and would lead to
the erosion of the character of the Green Belt which would adversely affect the
landscape setting of the City. The proposal therefore does not comply with
Policy NE2 (Green Belt) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan, Policy NE2
(Green Belt) of the Proposed Local Development Plan or Scottish Planning
Policy. If permitted, this application would create a precedent for more, similar
developments to the further detriment of the objectives of the Green Belt policy,
when sufficient land has been identified for greenfield housing through the
development plan; (ii) that the site lies within land designated as Green Space
Network which the Council seeks to protect, promote and enhance the wildlife,
recreational, landscape and access value of. The proposed development would
detrimentally erode the character or function of the Green Space Network and as
such is contrary to Policy NE1 (Green Space Network) of the Aberdeen Local
Development Plan and Policy NE1 (Green Space Network) of the Proposed
Local Development Plan, and (iii) that the proposed residential dwellings,
because of their design, would be unsatisfactory in this location taking account of
the prevailing character of the immediate Pitfodels Conservation Area, in that
they have not been designed with due consideration for their context. The
introduction of the three identical houses, the loss of the area of Green Belt and
Green Space Network would have a significantly detrimental impact on the
character of this part of the Pitfodels Conservation Area in that the development
would not preserve or enhance the Conservation Area. The proposals do not
comply with Policies D1 (Architecture and Placemaking), D5 (Built Heritage) or
NES (Trees and Woodlands) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan, Policies
D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design), D4 (Historic Environment) or NE5 (Trees
and Woodlands) of the Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan, Scottish
Planning Policy or Historic Scotland’s Scottish Historic Environment Policy.

Page 3



PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
4 December 2014

The Convener, seconded by Councillor Greig, moved:-
That the recommendation contained in the report 
[...]
ction without the written consent of the planning authority and no fire
shall be lit in a position where the flames could extend to within 5 metres
of foliage, branches or trunks - in order to ensure adequate protection for
the trees on site during the construction of the development; (vii) that a
new access onto North Deeside Road shall be constructed, generally in
accordance with the plan layout shown on Drg. No. 104591/0002 Rev. D,
which shows a bellmouth radii of 6.0m. There shall be a refuse bin
storage area provided on the west side of the access, located behind the
wall at the rear of the footway. The wall on the east side of the proposed
access needs to be realigned over approximately 10m to provide the
required visibility splay of 2.4m x 120m — in the interests of road safety;
(viii) that a 5.0m wide access road shall be constructed, generally in
accordance with Drg. No. 104591/0002 Rev. D (which shows the plan
layout) and Drg. No. 104591/0003 Rev. A (which shows the proposed
vertical geometry); and (ix) that a minimum of three car parking spaces
shall be provided adjacent to each house, with adequate turning space so
that cars can enter and leave the access road in forward gear.

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (5) — the Convener; and Councillors Greig,
Jean Morrison, MBE, Jennifer Stewart and Sandy Stuart; for the amendment (10) — the
Vice-Convener and Councillors, Cameron, Crockett, Donnelly, Dickson, Jaffrey,
Lawrence, Malik, Thomson and Townson.

The Committee resolved:-
to adopt the motion.

AIRYHALL HOUSE, LAND NORTH OF CRAIGTON ROAD, PITFODELS - 131354

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning and Sustainable
Development which recommended:-

That the Committee refuse the application in respect of planning permission for the
construction of five terraced houses and associated site works at Airyhall House,
Craigton Road, Pitfodels, on the following grounds:-
(i) That the proposal would not preserve or enhance the character and
appearance of the conservation area, being detrimental to that character and

Page 5



PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
4 December 2014

appearance due to (a) the inappropriate location, form, design and external
finishing materials of the proposed houses; (b) the inappropriate density of
development and juxtaposition with adjacent buildings resulting in a pattern of
development that is not reflective of or in keeping with the area; and (c) the loss
of green space, all of which would be contrary to Scottish Planning Policy,
Scottish Historic Environment Policy and Policies D1 (Architecture and
Placemaking), D2 (Design and Amenity), D5 (Built Heritage), and D6
(Landscape) and the associated supplementary guidance of the Aberdeen Local
Development Plan and Policies D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design), D2
(Landscape), D4 (Historic Environment) and H1 (Residential Areas) of the
Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan; and (ii) that the proposal would be
contrary to Policy LR1 of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan in that the
proposal would exceed the number of residential units allocated for the area, to
the detriment of the character of the area arising from the inappropriate density
of development.

The Committee resolved:-

to approve the recommendation to refuse the application, as detailed in the report.

CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NUMBERS 131, 150, 191, 192,

218

7.

The Committee had before it a report (CHI/14/043) by the Director of

Communities, Housing and Infrastructure which asked that the Committee confirm the
making of provisional Tree Preservation Orders.

The report explained that the exact details of the trees were as follows:

Tree Preservation Order Number 131, Station Road, Dyce

Tree Preservation Order Number 150, 40 Culter House, Milltimber
Tree Preservation Order Number 190, 299 Queen’s Road

Tree Preservation Order Number 191, Former Raeden Centre

Tree Preservation Order Number 218, Former Hilton Nursery School

The report recommended:-

That the Committee confirm the making of Tree Preservation Orders 131, 150, 191, 192
and 218 without modifications, and that the Head of Legal and Democratic Services

attend the requisite procedures.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation contained in the report.

In accordance with the decision recorded under Article 1 to this minute,

the following item was considered with the press and public excluded.

Page 6



PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
4 December 2014

25-29 QUEEN'S ROAD, ABERDEEN - 140896

8. With reference to Article 10 of the minute of meeting of the Committee of
6 November 2014, the Committee had before it a report by the Head of Legal and
Democratic Services which provided legal advice in relation to unauthorised works at
25-29 Queen’s Road, Aberdeen.

The report provided background information on the case and explained that any powers
that the Authority has can only be exercised after an Enforcement Notice has been
served.

The report also provided details of the powers available after the period of notice under
the Enforcement Notice has lapsed and if the Notice has not been adhered to. These
include fixed penalty notices, prosecution proceedings and direct action.

The report recommended:-

that the Committee instruct officers in Legal and Democratic Services to issue a fixed
penalty notice once an Enforcement Notice, served in connection with the current
unauthorised works, is effective.

The Committee resolved:-
to approve the recommendation.
- COUNCILLOR RAMSAY MILNE, Convener.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Agenda ltem 3

141589
Planning Development Management Committee

THE CO-OPERATIVE, EARNS HEUGH ROAD,
COVE BAY

INSTALLATION OF REFRIGERATION/PLANT
UNIT TO EXISTING REAR YARD OF RETAIL
STORE

For: The Co-Operative Group

Application Type : Detailed Planning Permission ~ Advert : Can't notify neighbour(s)
Application Ref. : P141589 Advertised on: 26/11/2014
[...]
have an
adverse impact on the residential or visual amenity of the surrounding area. It is
therefore compliant with Policy H1 (Residential Areas) of the Adopted Local
Development Plan and the subsequent Policy H1 (Residential Areas) of the
Proposed Local Development Plan.

CONDITIONS
It is recommended that approval is given subject to the following condition:

(1) that the plant will meet the requirements of BRL noise impact assessment
report of 12/02/14. Reason - in the interest of residential amenity.

Dr Margaret Bochel
Head of Planning and Sustainable Development.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Pl

From: . ' webmaster@aberdeencity.gov.uk
Sent; A , -2b November 2014 17:44
To: B

Subject: - Planning Comment for 141589

Comment for Pianning Application 141589
Name : fennifer Caldwell '
Address : 39E Fraser road

Aberdeen

AR15 3Ue

Telephone : I EGczNG

Email; _ - . :

Type: ' : o

Comment : | object to this planning application on the grpunds that excavation began before permission was

ranted. Furthermore it is in close proximity to many homes with young children and pets who while be severely
‘sturh?ed as a result of a noisy building site and subseguent notsy refrigeration unit. ‘

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This e-maif {including any attachment to it) is confidential, protected by copyright and may be
priviteged. The information contained in it should be used for its intended purposes only. If you recejve this email in
error, notify the sender by reply email, delete the received email and do not make use of, disclose or copy it. Whilst
we take reasonable precautions to ensure that our emails are free from viruses, we cannot be responsible for any
viruses transmitted with this email and recommend that you subject any incoming email to your own virus che cking
procedures. Unless related to Council business, the opinions expressed in this email are those of the sender and
they do not necessarily constitute those of Aberdeen City Countil. Unle
[...]
vember 2014 16:43

To; ' Pl

Subject; Planning Comment for 141589

Comment for Planning Application 141589
Name : Jennifer crilly

Address: Flat p, 75 Rese Street

Aberdeen

ABID AUH

Telephone : |G

email- [

type:

Comment : { completely object to this work being completed in such proximity to a busy residentiat area. This is

unfair to begin work prior to planing permission being approved, the residents were not informed and their tays
K ve been rudely interrupted by noise and road disturbances, Please reconsider the location of this refrigeration

unit outwith the proximity of local houses.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This e-mail {induding any attachment to it) is confidential, protected by copyright and may be
privileged. The information contained in it should be used for its intended purposes only. If you receive this email in
error, ristify the sender by reply emall, delete the recéived email and do not make use of, disclose or copy it. Whiist
we take reasonable precautions to ensure that cur emails are free from viruses, we cannot be responsible for any
viruses transmitted with this email and recommend that you subject any incoming email to your own virus checking

. procedures. Unless related to Council business, the opinions expressed in this email are those of the sender and
they do not necessarily constitute those of Aberdeen City Council. Unless we expressly say otherwise in this email or
its attachments, neither this email nor its attachments create, form part of or vary any contractual or unilateral
obligation. Aberdeen City Council’s incoming and outgoing email is subject to regular monitoring.

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



Agenda ltem 4

Planning Development Management Committee
3 SOUTH AVENUE, CULTS

DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DWELLING AND
ERECTION OF FOUR HOUSES AND
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE, INCLUDING
THREE DETACHED GARAGES (ONE WITH
STUDIO)

For: CALA Management Ltd

Application Type : Detailed Planning Permission  Advert

Application Ref. : P140568 Advertised on:

Application Date: 15/04/2014 Committee Date: 15 January 2015
Officer: Gavin Clark Community Council : Comments
Ward : Lower Deeside (M Boulton/A Malone/M

Malik)

RECOMMENDATION: Refuse

Page 27



DESCRIPTION

The application site, which extends to approximately 5090 square metres (1.25
acres), is located on the southern side of South Avenue. It contains a large two-
and-a-half storey detached dwellinghouse (‘Dunmail’) set within substantial
private garden ground. There is a slight slope down from South Avenue towards
Deeview Road to the south and then the disused Deeside railway line, now a
popular public recreation route known as the ‘Deeside Way’. The dwelling is
designed to face this southern vista.

Access is taken direct from South Avenue, via a curved driveway leading to the
existing dwelling.

Surrounding the site is: A one and a half storey dwelling is situated within a plot
to the north-east; to the west, beyond an existing hedgerow, lies a further
dwellinghouse, of a similar design and style to ‘Dunmail’, which is set within a plot
of some 1.5 acres; To the east, beyond a stone dyke and row of trees, lies a
further similarly large dwellinghouse, within a plot of around an acre.

There are a number of trees within the application site, the majority of which are
located along the east, west and south boundaries.

RELEVANT HISTORY

An application for planning permission (Ref: A0/1828) was withdrawn on the 25"
July 2001 for the demolition of the existing buildings and erection of 20 flats.

PROPOSAL

This application seeks detailed planning permission for the demolition of the
existing property and erection of four dwellinghouses with associated
infrastructure, including three detached garages, all within the existing plot at 3
South Avenue, Cults.

The proposal includes three separate house types. Three dwellings are located
along the southern boundary (backing onto the Deeside Way/ Deeview Road
South) and the fourth 
[...]
evelopment. Given the proposed layout it is considered that the site itself would
lend itself to a maximum of three dwellinghouses running along the southern
section of the site. Whilst each of the dwellings would cover areas ranging from
31-33%, this is well below the average plot size within the area. As such the
number of dwellings proposed for the site is considered an overdevelopment and

Page 35



the proposal would have a negative impact on the character and appearance of
the surrounding area.

Granting permission for the creation of the four proposed dwellings would also
create an undesirable precedent for future development. As a result of the above,
the proposal has not been designed with due consideration for its context and
therefore fails to accord with Policy D1 (Architecture and Placemaking) and the
associated Supplementary Planning Guidance in relation to the sub-division and
re-development of residential curtilages.

In terms of Policy D2 (Design and Amenity), the proposal would have an
acceptable level of privacy, would have a public face to a street (albeit leading
only to the four houses), residents would have access to sitting out areas,
adequate car parking would be provided and acceptable sunlight/ daylight would
be provided. The proposal does not offend the general principles of this policy.

Roads and Access:

The proposed access arrangements and parking provision for each individual
dwellinghouse have been arrived at following consultation with colleagues in the
Council’s Roads Projects Team, who have stated their satisfaction following the
submission of amended plans and subject to condition, were Councillors minded
to approve the application.

The proposal includes at least three car parking spaces per residential property
(which is in line with Council car parking standards). Access would be taken from
South Avenue and the driveway would curve round towards the proposed
dwellings, with a turning circle and refuse storage facility locate
[...]
ON

1.

The proposal fails to accord with Policies H1 (Residential Areas), Policy
D1 (Architecture and Placemaking) and the associated Supplementary
Planning Guidance by reason of the detrimental impact and incongruous
relationship with the character and amenity of the locality arising from the
inappropriate and unacceptable intensification of the residential use and
the resultant high density of the development, as a result of which the
proposal has not been designed with due consideration for its context.

. The proposal fails to accord with Policy NE5 (Trees and Woodland) in that

the proposal would result in an unacceptable loss of trees within the
curtilage of the site. The existing tree coverage contributes to local
amenity and to the landscape character of the surrounding area, and its
loss, along with the proposed replacement planting is considered to be
insufficient.

Dr Margaret Bochel
Head of Planning and Sustainable Development

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 42



Page 1 of 1

Marie McFarlane
AR N

From;
To: <pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk>
Ce: "Marie Boulton" <mboulton@aberdeencity.gov.uk>; <mmalik@aberdeencity. gov.uk>; "Aileen

Malone" <amalone@aberdeencity.gov.uk>
Sent: 16 May 2014 14:10 ,
Attach:  Dunmail Planning Application.odt
Subject:  Planning Application 140568

Birchlea

1 South Avenue

Cults

Aberdeen

AB15 gLP

16 May 2014

Aberdsen City Council

Planning Reception

Planning and Sustainable Development
Marischal College

Broad Strest

Absrdeen

AB101AB

Dear Sirs,
Planning Application 140568 ‘Dunmail’, 3 South Avenue, Cults, Aberdeen AB15 9LQ.

[ hereby request that you give due consideration to the attached representations document on the above
planning application by CALA for the demolition and replacement of the existing Dunmail house by 4 CALA
mansions with garages and trust you agree that the application as submitted be refused for the reasans
stated therein. .

A signed copy of this submission has also been sent by sn
[...]
gal and Democratic Services (separate from
consultation with Monitoring Officer)

Finance (separate from consultation with
s.95 officer) Steven Whyte

Clerk

18/12/2014

No response

Other officers:

Pete Leonard
Margaret Bochel
Stephen Booth
Sandy Beattie
Mike Duncan
Gale Beattie
Andy Brownrigg
Daniel Lewis

19/12/2014
18/12/2014
05/01/2015

No response

Page 88




Trade Unions (where applicable):

N/A

External (where applicable):

Page 89




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 90



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Planning Development Management Committee
DATE 15 January 2015

DIRECTOR Pete Leonard

TITLE OF REPORT Conservation Area Character Appraisals
REPORT NUMBER CHI/14/091

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 This report outlines the results of a public consultation exercise undertaken on the
draft character appraisals for Old Aberdeen and Pitfodels Conservation Areas. A
summary of the representations received, officers’ responses and detail of any
resulting action is provided in Appendix 1 of this Report. Full, un-summarised
copies of representations are detailed in Appendix 2. It also outlines progress
made since July 2013 on Cove Bay Conservation Area.

1.2  The amended versions of the two character appraisals, as informed by
consultation responses, can be viewed by accessing the following link:
www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/masterplanning

2 RECOMMENDATION(S)
2.1 It is recommended that the Committee:

(@) Note the representations received on the draft Old Aberdeen and Pitfodels
Conservation Area Character Appraisal documents;

(b)  Approve Appendix 1, which includes officers’ responses to representations
received and any necessary actions;

(c) Approve Pitfodels Conservation Area Character Appraisal for inclusion in
the Conservation Area Character Appraisals and Management Plan

(d)  Approve the draft (version 2) Old Aberdeen Conservation Area Character
Appraisal for re-consultation with Old Aberdeen Community Council; Old
Aberdeen Heritage Society; University of Aberdeen: Historic Scotland
andlocal Ward Members.

(e)  Approve the revised Cove Bay Conservation Area Character Appraisal and
retention of conservation area status.

Page 91



3.1

4.1

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. Any future
publication and notification costs can be met through existing budgets.

OTHER IMPLICATIONS

There are no known legal, resource, personnel, property, equipment, sustainability
and environmental, health and safety policy implications arising from this report.
Section 62 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Scotland)
Act 1997 requires notification of conservation area boundary amendments to be
reported to the Scottish Government and advertised in the Edinburgh Gazette and
local press.

BACKGROUND / MAIN ISSUES

The Conservation Area Character Appraisals and Management Plan was
approved by the then Development Management Sub-Committee on 18 July 2013
as Interim Planning Advice. It contained character appraisals for six out of the
City’s eleven Conservation Areas as well as an overarching Strategic Guidance
and Management Plan. The Sub-Committee also agreed to defer any decision
regarding de-designation of Cove Bay Conservation Area to allow a 12 months
period to enable the local community to formulate plans and seek funding to
improve and enhance the character of this Conservation Area.

On 20 March 2014 the Planning Development Management Committee approved
draft conservation area character appraisals for Pitfodels and Old Aberdeen
Conservation Areas, together with draft proposed boundary amendments and
guidance in respect of Old Aberdeen Conservation Area, as a basis for public
consultation.

A report seeking approval of these revised character appraisals and the de-
designation of Cove Bay Conservation Area, was deferred by Committee at its
meeting on 24 July pending a Committee site visit. This visit took place on 1
October. Members
[...]
roval
	3 Co-op Earnsheugh Road - Installation of Refrigeration / Plant Unit to existing Rear Yard of Retail Store - 141589
	Letters of Objection - Co-op Earnsheugh Road - Installation of Refrigeration Plant Unit to exisiting Rear Yard of Retail Store - 141589

	4 3 South Avenue - Cults - Erection of 4 Dwellings - 140568
	Letters of Support - 3 South Avenue - Cults - Erection of 4 Dwellings - 140568
	Letters of Objection - 3 South Avenue - Cults - Erection of 4 Dwellings - 140568

	5 Conservation Area Character Appraisals CHI 14/091
	CHI 14 091 - Conservation Area Character Appraisals
	CHI 14 091 - oldaberdeen_redacted responces_appendix_04
	CHI 14 091 - pitfodels_redacted responses




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
 

 
ABERDEEN, 15 January 2015.  Minute of Meeting of the PLANNING 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE.  Present:-  Councillor Milne, 
Convener; Councillor Finlayson, Vice Convener; and Councillors Boulton, 
Cooney (as substitute for Councillor Crockett), Corall, Cormie, Donnelly (as 
substitute for Councillor Thomson), Greig, Jaffrey, Lawrence, 
Jean Morrison MBE, Stuart and Yuill (as substitute for Councillor Jennifer 
Stewart). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:- 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MI
d=3595&Ver=4 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

MINUTE OF MEETING OF PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE OF 4 DECEMBER 2014 
 
1. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 4 December 
2014. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to article 4 of the minute to note that the Council publishes all lodged 

planning applications in the Evening Express (every Friday) as well as in the 
Citizen newspaper and that this conforms with the legislative requirements; 

(ii) to note that officers would liaise with Councillor Cormie and members of a local 
Community Council regarding how the Community Council receives details of 
planning applications; 

(iii) to agree to amend article 5 of the minute (the resolution of the Committee) to 
read “to adopt the amendment”; 

(iv) to note that in relation to article 8 of the minute that enforcement action could not 
be pursued at this stage as the applicant had lodged an appeal; and  

(v) to otherwise approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 

DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
 
The Vice-Convener declared an interest in relation to the following item by 
virtue of his former position as Chairperson of Cove and Altens 
Community Council, wherein that organisation had objected to a planning 
application on the site in question.  Councillor Finlayson considered that 
the nature of his interest required him to leave the meeting and took no 
part in the deliberations thereon. 
 
 

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=3595&Ver=4
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=348&MId=3595&Ver=4


2 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
15 January 2015 

 
 
 

 

CO-OP, EARNSHEUGH ROAD - 141589 
 
2. The Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning and Sustainable 
Development which recommended:- 
 
That the Committee approve the application for planning permission for the installation 
of a refrigeration/plant unit to the existing rear yard of the retail store at the Co-
operative, Earns Heugh Road, Cove Bay, subject to the following condition:- 

that the plant will meet the requirements of BRL noise impact assessment report 
of 12 December, 2014. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
3 SOUTH AVENUE, CULTS - 140568 
 
3. The Committee had before it a report by the Head of Planning and Sustainable 
Development which recommended:- 
 
That the Committee refuse the application in respect of planning permission for the 
demolition of the existing dwelling and the erection of four houses and associated 
infrastructure, including three detached garages (one with a studio) at 3 South Avenue, 
Cults, on the following grounds:- 

(1)  The proposal fails to accord with Policies H1 (Residential Areas), Policy D1 
(Architecture and Placemaking) and the associated Supplementary Planning 
Guidance by reason of the detrimental impact and incongruous relationship with 
the character and amenity of the locality arising from the inappropriate and 
unacceptable intensification of the residential use and the resultant high density 
of the development, as a result of which the proposal has not been designed 
with due consideration for its context, and (2) the proposal fails to accord with 
Policy NE5 (Trees and Woodland) in that the proposal would result in an 
unacceptable loss of trees within the curtilage of the site.  The existing tree 
coverage contributes to local amenity and to the landscape character of the 
surrounding area, and its loss, along with the proposed replacement planting is 
considered to be insufficient. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation contained in the report. 
 
 
CONSERVATION AREA CHARACTER APPRAISALS 
 
4. With reference to article 4 of the minute of meeting of the Committee of 24 July, 
2014, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Communities, Housing 
and Infrastructure which outlined the results of a public consultation exercise 
undertaken on the draft character appraisals for Old Aberdeen and Pitfodels 



3 

 
 

PLANNING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
15 January 2015 

 
 
 

 

Conservation Areas (a summary of the representations received, officers’ responses 
and detail of any resulting action was provided in Appendix 1 to the report with full, un-
summarised copies of representations detailed in Appendix 2).  The report also outlined 
progress made since July 2013 on Cove Bay Conservation Area. 
 
The Convener explained that all Members of the Committee had received a letter from 
Old Aberdeen Heritage Society who had outlined views relating to Appendix 1 to the 
report. 
 
The report recommended: 
That the Committee - 
(a) note the representations received on the draft Old Aberdeen and Pitfodels 

Conservation Area Character Appraisal documents; 
(b) approve Appendix 1, which includes officers’ responses to representations 

received and any necessary actions; 
(c) approve Pitfodels Conservation Area Character Appraisal for inclusion in the 

Conservation Area Character Appraisals and Management Plan; 
(d) approve the draft (version 2) Old Aberdeen Conservation Area Character 

Appraisal for re-consultation with Old Aberdeen Community Council; Old 
Aberdeen Heritage Society; University of Aberdeen: Historic Scotland and local 
Ward Members; and 

(e) approve the revised Cove Bay Conservation Area Character Appraisal and 
retention of conservation area status. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations contained in the report. 
- COUNCILLOR RAMSAY MILNE, Convener. 
 
 


